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CORN, SORGHUM, SUGARCANE 

A LYGAEID BUG - Lmprodema maura - NEW COUNTY RECORD - San Joaquin Valley D i s t r i c t ,  

San Joaquin County, Roberts I s land  (west o f  Lathrop) found i n  a wood p i l e  on ground by 

D .  Giesing, on January 20, 1980 (submitted by Kirby W .  Brown). This European spec ie s  

was previous ly  recorded i n  Ca l i fo rn ia  from Long Beach, Los Angeles County (March 22, 1960), 

from Huntington Beach, Orange County (December 22, 1965) from ea r  o f  corn; and from Davis, 

Yolo County, (February 2 ,  1979) on o l d  corn p l a n t s .  According t o  P.D. Ashlock (Proc.Ent. 

Soc .Wash., 79,1979: 579), a specimen from t h e  Snow Entomological Museum co l l ec t ed  i n  Truro, 

N.S. (Nova Sco t i a? ) ,  co l l ec t ed  on September 5, 1913, he assumes ' ' . . . t h a t  t h e  two North 

American l o c a l i t i e s  f o r  t h i s  common European spec ies  a r e  so f a r  a p a r t  and coas t a l  probably 

i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  t h e  spec ie s  has been introduced i n t o  North America twice." (Det. by 

Alan R .  Hardy, CDFA). 

MISCELLANEOUS FIELD CROPS 

DAGGER NEMATODE - Xiphinema baker i  - NEW COUNTY RECORD - Northern Coast D i s t r i c t ,  

Mendocino County, near  For t  Bragg. S o i l  sample (various garden p l a n t s )  were taken a t  

a p r i v a t e  proper ty  on Old Coast Highway on August 16, 1979 by de tec t ion  personnel ,  

M .  Rabel and A .  Del Bondio. (Det. January 29, 1980 by-D. Raski - UC Davis).  

GENERAL VEGETABLES 

SEEDCORN MAGGOT - Hylemya p l a t u r a  - Sa l inas  Valley D i s t r i c t ,  Monterey County, near  Sa l inas  
. . 

(Jackson Farms, San Jon Road) while  sweeping f o r  i n s e c t s  on cabbage f i e l d ,  on January 31, 

by B. Ol iver .  (Det. by Karen Corwin, CDFA). 

OTHER TROPICAL AND SUB-TROPICAL FRUIT 
- - -  - - 

OLIVE SCALE - P a r l a t o r i a  o l eae  - Sacramento Valley D i s t r i c t ,  S u t t e r  County, Yuba Ci ty ,  

a d u l t s  found on Mahonia on January 29, by D.  Wilson. (Det. by Raymond G i l l ,  CDFA). 

PINEAPPLE SCALE - Diaspis  bromeliae - Reported from t h e  San Joaquin Valley D i s t r i c t ,  San 

-12- 



Joaquin County, from Hughson. Eggs and a d u l t s  found a l i v e  on leaves  of p ineapple  

imported from Kahului, Maui, Hawaii on January 30, by T. Watkins. (Det. by Raymond 

G i l l ,  CDFA). 

FOREST AND SHADE TREES 

GYPSY MOTH - Lymantria d i s p a r  ,- Southern Coast D i s t r i c t ,  Orange County, i n  V i l l a  Park. 

Al ive  egg mass found on garden f u r n i t u r e  on January 29 by John Coldt .  The f u r n i t u r e  

(redwood t a b l e )  was shipped from Millbrook, New York (shipping d a t e  unknown). (Det. 

by T.D. E ich l in ,  CDFA). 



CALIFORNIA BLACK LIGHT TRAP REPORT 

For the week ending Feb. 1 4 ,  1980 

DATE 

LOCATION 

TEMPERATURE 

ALFALFA LOOPER 
Autograph8 ca~ifornica 

ARMYWORM 
Pseudaletia unipuncta 

- BEET ARMYWORM 
S ~ o d o ~ t e r a  exigua 

CLOVER CUTWORM 
Scotogramm trifolii 

CODLING MOTH 
Laspe yresia pornonella 

CORN EARWORM, (ETC.) 
Heliothis zea 

FALSE CELESY LEAFTIER 
Udea profundalis 

2/3 

BLACK CUTWORM 
Argrotis ipsilon 

CABBAGE LOOPER 
Trichoplusie ni 

GRANULATE CUTWORM 
Feltia sub terranea 

2 

1 

2/3 

I s l a n d  

60-50 

1 

SALTMARSH CATERPILLAR 
Estigqene a r e a  

SPOTTED CUTWORM 
Amathes c-nigrum 

SUGARBEET WEBWORM 
Loxostege sticticalis 

TOBACCO BUDWORM 
Helio this virescens 

W. YELLOWSTRIPED ARMYWORM 
S ~ o d o ~ t e r a  praefica 

2/10 

I s l a n d  

65-40 

- 

VARIEGATED CUTWORM 
Peridroma s a u c i a  

A NOCTUID MOTH 
Xylomyqes r u b r i c a  

A NOCTUID MOTH 
Xylomyges h i e m a l i s  

A GREEN FRUITWORM 
O r t h n s i  a h i  hi c r i  

. . 
A NOCTUID MOTH 

H o r n Q Q l a e a  car-ria 

1 

2/10 

B e l l o t a  

WINTER CRANEFLY 
Tr ichocera  a n n u l i p e s  68 1 28 

4 

3 .  

1 

1 

2 / 1 1  

Manteca 

63-32 

5 I 1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

9 

1 

1 
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